

NO. A08-583

State of Minnesota
 In Supreme Court

VIRGIL DYKES AND CONNIE DYKES
 D/B/A DYKES FARMS,

Respondents,

v.

SUKUP MANUFACTURING COMPANY,
Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SUPERIOR, INC.,
Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

William D. Mahler (#66539)
 WILL MAHLER LAW FIRM
 202 Ironwood Square
 300 Third Avenue S.E.
 Rochester, MN 55904
 (507) 282-7070

*Attorney for Respondents Virgil and Connie
 Dykes d/b/a Dykes Farms*

Diane B. Bratvold (#18696X)
 Jessica J. Stomski (#0388973)
 BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
 2200 IDS Center
 80 South Eighth Street
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 977-8400

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 Minnesota Defense Lawyers Association*

(Additional Amicus counsel on following page)

Patrick D. Reilly (#90451)
 Leon R. Erstad (#27534)
 ERSTAD & RIEMER, P.A.
 200 Riverview Office Tower
 8009 – 34th Avenue South
 Minneapolis, MN 55425
 (952) 896-3700

*Attorneys for Appellant
 Sukup Manufacturing Company*

Robert Manly (#0289681)
 VOGEL LAW FIRM
 215 – 30th Street North
 P.O. Box 1077
 Moorhead, MN 56561
 (218) 236-6462

Attorney for Respondent Superior, Inc.

Charles A. Bird (#8345)
BIRD, JACOBSEN & STEVENS, P.C.
300 Third Avenue S.E., Suite 305
Rochester, MN 55904
(507) 282-1503

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Association for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED WHEN IT CREATED
 A PARTIAL RELEASE THAT WAS NEITHER A PIERRINGER
 RELEASE NOR A COMPLETE RELEASE. 3

 II. PUBLIC POLICY IS BEST SERVED BY PERMITTING
 PARTIAL SETTLEMENTS THROUGH *PIERRINGER*
 RELEASES RATHER THAN THROUGH PRO TANTO
 SETTLEMENTS 4

 A. *Pierringer* releases adequately defend the
 interests of settling parties. 4

 B. Classifying release agreements as *pro tanto*
 satisfactions would create unnecessary confusion 6

 III. INTERPRETING A MEDIATED SETTLEMENT
 AGREEMENT AS A PRO TANTO SETTLEMENT
 PRODUCES AN UNJUST RESULT 7

 IV. THE SECONDARY EFFECTS OF PRO TANTO
 SETTLEMENTS WOULD INCREASE LITIGATION 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Couillard v. Charles T. Miller Hospital, 253 Minn. 418, 427,
92 N.W.2d 96, 102 (Minn. 1958) 3, 4

Frye v. Snelgrove, 269 N.W.2d 918 (Minn. 1978) 1,3, 4, 5

Goldberger v. Kaplan, Strangis & Kaplan, P.A., 534 N.W.2d 734
(Minn. Ct. App. 1995). 4

Gronquist v. Olson, 242 Minn. 119, 64 N.W.2d 159 (1954) 1, 3, 4, 5, 8

Johnson v. Brown, 401 N.W. 2d 85, (Minn. Ct. App. 1987) 6

Pierringer v. Hoger, 21 Wis.2d 182, 124 N.W.2d 106 (Wis. 1963) *passim*

Sorensen v. Coast-to-Coast Stores (Central Org.), Inc., 353 N.W.2d 666
(Minn. Ct. App. 1978) 5

Statutes and Rules

Minn. R. Civ. P. 60.02. 5, 8

Secondary Sources

John E. Simonett, *Release of Joint Tortfeasors: Use of the Pierringer Release
in Minnesota*, 3 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1, 3 (1977) 5, 6

Peter B. Knapp, *Keeping the Pierringer Promise: Fair Settlements and Fair Trials*,
20 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1, 5 (1994) 7, 9
